or used for any other purposes on a short-term basis as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit in the best
interests of the Group.

The Company will make periodic announcements as to the use of the net Sales Proceeds as and when such proceeds
are materially disbursed, and whether such use is in accordance with the stated use. The Company will also provide
a status report on the use of the net Sales Proceeds in its interim and full year financial statements and its annual
reports. The Company will also provide a breakdown with specific details on how the net Sales Proceeds have been
applied in the announcements and status reports. Where there is any material deviation from the stated use of the
net Sales Proceeds, the Company will announce the reason(s) for such deviation.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months preceding the date of
this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placement is summarised as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placement

No. of
Shares

%
(approx.)

No. of
Shares

%
(approx.)

Fragrance Ltd.(1) 220,982,600 54.91 220,982,600 54.04
Director(2) 4,000,000 0.99 4,000,000 0.98
Public shareholders
Existing Shareholders 177,462,800 44.10 177,462,800 43.39
The Placee(s) – – 6,500,000 1.59
Total 402,445,400 100.00 408,945,400 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Fragrance Ltd., which is wholly-owned by Hean Nerng Group Pte. Ltd., which in turn is owned as to 5% by Lim Lung Tieng,
10% by Lim Bee Choo and 85% by HN Capital Ltd., is the beneficial owner of 220,982,600 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Lim
Lung Tieng, Wang Jialu, Hean Nerng Group Pte. Ltd., HN Capital Ltd., LHN Capital Pte. Ltd., Trident Trust Company (B.V.I.)
Limited, Lim Hean Nerng and Foo Siau Foon are deemed to be interested in all of the Shares held by Fragrance Ltd..

(2)	 Lim Bee Choo, executive Director and deputy group managing director, is the beneficial owner of 4,000,000 Shares.